

T R Chadha & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Door No. 5D, V Floor,
Mount Chambers
758, Anna Salai
Chennai - 600 002, Tamil Nadu

Varma & Varma
Chartered Accountants
Sreela Terrace, Level 4, Unit -D
105, 1st Main Road,
Gandhi Nagar Adyar
Chennai - 600 020, Tamil Nadu

Independent Auditors Review Report on the unaudited financial results of Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 & Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited ("**the Bank**") for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2022 ('the Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Bank pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 & Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations"), except for the disclosures relating to 'Pillar 3 disclosure under Basel III Capital Regulations as at September 30, 2022, including Leverage Ratio, Liquidity Coverage Ratio and Net Stable Funding Ratio under Capital Adequacy and Liquidity Standards issued by Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') as have been disclosed on the Bank's website and in respect of which a link has been provided in the aforesaid financial results and have not been reviewed by us.
2. This statement is the responsibility of the Bank's Management and has been approved by the Bank's Board of Directors. This statement has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard 25, (AS 25) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder, the relevant provisions of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, the circulars, guidelines and directions issued by Reserve Bank of India from time to time ('the RBI Guidelines') and other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements ('SRE') 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Bank's personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results including notes thereon prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 & Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued by the Reserve Bank of India in respect of income recognition, asset classification, provisioning and other related matters, except for the disclosures relating to 'Pillar 3 disclosure under Basel III Capital Regulations as at September 30, 2022,

T R Chadha & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
Door No. 5D, V Floor,
Mount Chambers
758, Anna Salai
Chennai - 600 002, Tamil Nadu

Varma & Varma
Chartered Accountants
Sreela Terrace, Level 4, Unit -D
105, 1st Main Road,
Gandhi Nagar Adyar
Chennai - 600 020, Tamil Nadu

including Leverage Ratio Liquidity Coverage Ratio and Net Stable Funding Ratio under Capital Adequacy and Liquidity Standards issued by Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') as have been disclosed on the Bank's website and in respect of which a link has been provided in the aforesaid financial results and have not been reviewed by us.

Emphasis of Matter

5. We draw attention to Note 10 to the statement regarding the assessment of the management on the impact of COVID-19 pandemic, on the Bank's operations and financial results.

Our conclusion is not modified with regard to this matter.

For **T R Chadha & Co LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No 006711N/N500028

SHESHU
SAMUDRALA
A
Digitally signed by
SHESHU
SAMUDRALA
Date: 2022.10.31
19:34:13 +05'30'

Sheshu Samudrala
Partner
ICAI Membership No. 235031
UDIN: 22235031BBOOFB7269

Place: Chennai
Date: 31-10-2022

For **Varma & Varma**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No 004532S

POONJAR
RAMA
PRASANNA
VARMA
Digitally signed by
POONJAR RAMA
PRASANNA VARMA
Date: 2022.10.31
19:39:26 +05'30'

P R Prasanna Varma
Partner
ICAI Membership No. 25854
UDIN: 22025854BBOLVJ6606

Place: Chennai
Date: 31-10-2022



EQUITAS SMALL FINANCE BANK LIMITED

CIN: L65191TN1993PLC025280

[Subsidiary of Equitas Holdings Limited]

Regd. Office: 4th Floor, Phase II, Spencer Plaza, No. 769, Mount Road, Anna Salai, Chennai 600 002

Website: www.equitasbank.com

1. Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022

| (₹ in Lakh) | | | | | | |
|--|---------------|-------------|-------------|-----------------|-------------|-------------|
| Particulars | Quarter ended | | | Half Year ended | | Year ended |
| | 30-Sep-22 | 30-Jun-22 | 30-Sep-21 | 30-Sep-22 | 30-Sep-21 | 31-Mar-22 |
| | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Audited |
| 1 Interest Earned (a)+(b)+(c) | 1,00,236.51 | 94,039.83 | 84,371.66 | 1,94,276.34 | 1,66,268.57 | 3,45,966.93 |
| (a) Interest / discount on advances / bills | 90,433.21 | 85,448.89 | 76,650.81 | 1,75,882.10 | 1,50,866.18 | 3,13,912.24 |
| (b) Income on Investments | 7,265.59 | 6,166.33 | 5,977.85 | 13,431.92 | 11,655.47 | 24,614.47 |
| (c) Interest on balances with Reserve Bank of India and other inter bank funds | 2,537.71 | 2,424.61 | 1,743.00 | 4,962.32 | 3,746.92 | 7,440.22 |
| 2 Other Income | 14,502.90 | 13,322.07 | 15,197.76 | 27,824.97 | 25,555.58 | 53,755.65 |
| 3 Total Income (1)+(2) | 1,14,739.41 | 1,07,361.90 | 99,569.42 | 2,22,101.31 | 1,91,824.15 | 3,99,722.58 |
| 4 Interest Expended | 39,267.69 | 35,982.17 | 35,974.95 | 75,249.86 | 71,768.07 | 1,42,113.36 |
| 5 Operating Expenses (i)+(ii) | 51,239.73 | 44,561.17 | 43,701.07 | 95,800.90 | 83,723.07 | 1,70,414.53 |
| (i) Employees Cost | 27,510.06 | 22,565.16 | 22,754.09 | 50,075.22 | 44,919.48 | 89,820.84 |
| (ii) Other Operating Expenses | 23,729.67 | 21,996.01 | 20,946.98 | 45,725.68 | 38,803.59 | 80,593.69 |
| 6 Total Expenditure (4)+(5) (excluding provisions & contingencies) | 90,507.42 | 80,543.34 | 79,676.02 | 1,71,050.76 | 1,55,491.14 | 3,12,527.89 |
| 7 Operating Profit before Provisions & Contingencies (3)-(6) | 24,231.99 | 26,818.56 | 19,893.40 | 51,050.55 | 36,333.01 | 87,194.69 |
| 8 Provisions (other than tax) and Contingencies | 9,010.28 | 14,159.60 | 14,211.02 | 23,169.88 | 29,225.87 | 49,383.69 |
| 9 Exceptional Items | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 10 Profit from Ordinary Activities before tax (7)-(8)-(9) | 15,221.71 | 12,658.96 | 5,682.38 | 27,880.67 | 7,107.14 | 37,811.00 |
| 11 Tax Expense | 3,579.58 | 2,958.44 | 1,563.18 | 6,538.02 | 1,795.35 | 9,737.82 |
| 12 Net Profit from Ordinary Activities after tax (10)-(11) | 11,642.13 | 9,700.52 | 4,119.20 | 21,342.65 | 5,311.79 | 28,073.18 |
| 13 Extraordinary Items (net of Tax Expense) | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| 14 Net Profit for the Period / Year (12)-(13) | 11,642.13 | 9,700.52 | 4,119.20 | 21,342.65 | 5,311.79 | 28,073.18 |
| 15 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 10/- each) | 1,25,367.12 | 1,25,322.82 | 1,14,519.12 | 1,25,367.12 | 1,14,519.12 | 1,25,202.77 |
| 16 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves | - | - | - | - | - | 2,99,414.09 |
| 17 Analytical Ratios and other disclosures: | | | | | | |
| (i) Percentage of Shares held by Government of India | Nil | Nil | Nil | Nil | Nil | Nil |
| (ii) Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) - Basel-II (Refer note 8) | 23.08% | 24.62% | 22.21% | 23.08% | 22.21% | 25.16% |
| (iii) Earnings Per Share (EPS) - (Face Value of ₹ 10/- each) | | | | | | |
| - Basic EPS (₹) before & after extraordinary items (net of tax expense) - not annualised | 0.93 | 0.77 | 0.36 | 1.70 | 0.47 | 2.43 |
| - Diluted EPS (₹) before & after extraordinary items (net of tax expense) - not annualised | 0.92 | 0.77 | 0.36 | 1.69 | 0.46 | 2.40 |
| (iv) NPA Ratio | | | | | | |
| (a) Gross NPAs | 87,026.23 | 85,599.92 | 88,082.54 | 87,026.23 | 88,082.54 | 83,718.36 |
| (b) Net NPAs | 43,088.18 | 44,121.77 | 43,964.00 | 43,088.18 | 43,964.00 | 47,947.51 |
| (c) % of Gross NPA to Gross Advances | 3.91% | 4.10% | 4.82% | 3.91% | 4.82% | 4.24% |
| (d) % of Net NPA to Net Advances | 1.97% | 2.15% | 2.46% | 1.97% | 2.46% | 2.47% |
| (v) Return on Assets (average)- not annualised for the quarter and half year ended | 0.38% | 0.33% | 0.16% | 0.71% | 0.21% | 1.07% |
| (vi) Net worth (excluding Revaluation Reserve & Intangibles) | 4,19,584.81 | 4,08,549.42 | 3,19,455.73 | 4,19,584.81 | 3,19,455.73 | 3,97,281.76 |
| (vii) Outstanding redeemable preference shares | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (viii) Capital redemption reserve | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| (ix) Debt-equity ratio \$ | 0.19 | 0.25 | 0.56 | 0.19 | 0.56 | 0.29 |
| (x) Total debts to total assets @ | 7.82% | 8.63% | 12.16% | 7.82% | 12.16% | 9.71% |

\$ Debt represents borrowings with residual maturity of more than one year.

@ Total debts represents total borrowings of the Bank.



2. Segment information in accordance with the Accounting Standard on Segment Reporting (AS-17) of the operating segments of the Bank is as under:

| SI No | Particulars | Quarter ended | | | Half Year ended | | (₹ in Lakh) |
|-------|--|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| | | 30-Sep-22 | 30-Jun-22 | 30-Sep-21 | 30-Sep-22 | 30-Sep-21 | Year ended |
| | | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | Unaudited | 31-Mar-22 Audited |
| 1 | Segment revenue | | | | | | |
| a) | Treasury | 10,505.48 | 9,279.51 | 9,522.51 | 19,784.99 | 18,669.89 | 37,155.90 |
| b) | Retail Banking | 1,00,422.90 | 94,486.12 | 85,906.14 | 1,94,909.02 | 1,65,838.08 | 3,46,870.49 |
| c) | Wholesale Banking | 2,155.38 | 2,022.81 | 2,389.34 | 4,178.19 | 4,868.08 | 9,345.27 |
| d) | Other Banking operations | 1,655.65 | 1,573.46 | 1,751.43 | 3,229.11 | 2,448.10 | 6,350.92 |
| e) | Unallocated | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Less: Inter segment revenue | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Income from operations | 1,14,739.41 | 1,07,361.90 | 99,569.42 | 2,22,101.31 | 1,91,824.15 | 3,99,722.58 |
| 2 | Segment results | | | | | | |
| a) | Treasury | 2,558.76 | 2,730.93 | 3,189.82 | 5,289.69 | 6,180.95 | 13,699.76 |
| b) | Retail Banking | 12,234.87 | 9,554.16 | 2,602.20 | 21,789.03 | 1,095.24 | 21,876.74 |
| c) | Wholesale Banking | 675.54 | 489.29 | 437.87 | 1,164.83 | 617.16 | 2,434.11 |
| d) | Other Banking operations | 1,231.92 | 1,268.52 | 1,316.99 | 2,500.44 | 1,974.73 | 5,348.91 |
| e) | Unallocated | (1,479.38) | (1,383.94) | (1,864.50) | (2,863.32) | (2,760.94) | (5,548.52) |
| | Profit before Tax | 15,221.71 | 12,658.96 | 5,682.38 | 27,880.67 | 7,107.14 | 37,811.00 |
| 3 | Segment assets | | | | | | |
| a) | Treasury | 6,72,436.25 | 6,62,873.24 | 6,66,242.42 | 6,72,436.25 | 6,66,242.42 | 6,36,573.43 |
| b) | Retail Banking | 22,10,406.65 | 20,65,603.17 | 17,77,374.85 | 22,10,406.65 | 17,77,374.85 | 19,43,273.40 |
| c) | Wholesale Banking | 89,192.17 | 87,784.09 | 1,03,091.75 | 89,192.17 | 1,08,091.75 | 93,982.52 |
| d) | Other Banking operations | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| e) | Unallocated | 20,379.81 | 20,404.99 | 23,062.08 | 20,379.81 | 23,062.08 | 21,360.59 |
| | Total | 29,92,414.88 | 28,36,665.49 | 25,74,771.10 | 29,92,414.88 | 25,74,771.10 | 26,95,189.94 |
| 4 | Segment liabilities | | | | | | |
| a) | Treasury | 5,71,741.92 | 5,60,590.40 | 5,74,234.59 | 5,71,741.92 | 5,74,234.59 | 5,34,382.59 |
| b) | Retail Banking | 18,95,973.42 | 17,65,172.35 | 15,59,152.25 | 18,95,973.42 | 15,59,152.25 | 16,54,367.84 |
| c) | Wholesale Banking | 76,401.31 | 74,788.41 | 93,505.83 | 76,401.31 | 93,505.83 | 79,347.68 |
| d) | Other Banking operations | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| e) | Unallocated | 1,630.32 | 1,340.82 | 1,274.35 | 1,630.32 | 1,274.35 | 2,474.97 |
| | Total | 25,45,746.97 | 24,01,891.98 | 22,28,167.02 | 25,45,746.97 | 22,28,167.02 | 22,70,573.03 |
| 5 | Capital Employed [Segment Assets-Segment Liabilities] | | | | | | |
| a) | Treasury | 1,00,694.33 | 1,02,282.84 | 92,007.83 | 1,00,694.33 | 92,007.83 | 1,02,190.84 |
| b) | Retail Banking | 3,14,433.23 | 3,00,430.82 | 2,18,222.60 | 3,14,433.23 | 2,18,222.60 | 2,88,905.56 |
| c) | Wholesale Banking | 12,790.86 | 12,935.68 | 14,585.92 | 12,790.86 | 14,585.92 | 14,634.84 |
| d) | Other Banking operations | - | - | - | - | - | - |
| e) | Unallocated | 16,749.49 | 19,064.17 | 21,787.73 | 18,749.49 | 21,787.73 | 18,885.62 |
| | Total | 4,46,667.91 | 4,34,773.51 | 3,46,604.08 | 4,46,667.91 | 3,48,604.08 | 4,24,616.86 |

Business Segments have been identified and reported taking into account the target customer profile, the nature of products and services, the differing risks and returns, and guidelines prescribed by RBI and in compliance with the Accounting Standard 17 - "Segment Reporting". The methodology adopted in compiling and reporting the above information has been relied upon by the auditors.

3 Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on September 30, 2022 is given below:

| SI No | Particulars | As at | | | (₹ in Lakh) |
|-------|--|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|-------------|
| | | 30-Sep-22 | 30-Sep-21 | 31-Mar-22 | |
| | | Unaudited | Unaudited | Audited | |
| | CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES | | | | |
| 1 | Capital | 1,25,367.12 | 1,14,519.12 | 1,25,202.77 | |
| 2 | Reserves and Surplus | 3,21,300.79 | 2,32,084.96 | 2,99,414.09 | |
| 3 | Deposits | 21,72,619.54 | 18,09,399.66 | 18,95,079.73 | |
| 4 | Borrowings | 2,33,927.56 | 3,12,999.00 | 2,61,640.00 | |
| 5 | Other Liabilities and Provisions | 1,39,199.87 | 1,05,768.36 | 1,13,853.35 | |
| | Total Liabilities | 29,92,414.88 | 25,74,771.10 | 26,95,189.94 | |
| | ASSETS | | | | |
| 6 | Cash and Balances With Reserve Bank of India | 97,609.14 | 3,42,414.19 | 2,07,699.17 | |
| 7 | Balances With Banks and Money At Call and Short Notice | 28,833.70 | 6,354.80 | 5,552.29 | |
| 8 | Investments | 5,74,578.62 | 3,53,069.22 | 4,44,984.96 | |
| 9 | Advances | 21,83,999.61 | 17,63,709.07 | 19,37,420.59 | |
| 10 | Fixed Assets | 22,116.22 | 17,309.84 | 20,044.45 | |
| 11 | Other Assets | 85,277.59 | 71,913.98 | 79,488.48 | |
| | Total Assets | 29,92,414.88 | 25,74,771.10 | 26,95,189.94 | |



4 Statement of Cash Flow for the half year ended September 30, 2022 is given below:

(₹ in Lakh)

| Particulars | Half Year ended | | Year ended |
|--|--------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| | 30-Sep-22 | 30-Sep-21 | 31-Mar-22 |
| | Unaudited | Unaudited | Audited |
| Cash Flow from Operating activities | | | |
| Profit Before Tax | 27,880.67 | 7,107.14 | 37,811.00 |
| Adjustments for | | | |
| Depreciation on fixed assets | 3,865.44 | 3,883.53 | 7,528.31 |
| Depreciation on investments | 161.20 | - | 56.30 |
| Amortization on held to maturity securities | 1,196.31 | 1,054.38 | 2,169.29 |
| Provision for standard assets (including restructured standard assets) | (4,622.70) | 19,261.62 | 12,585.99 |
| Additional Provision on Standard assets | (1,752.49) | - | 2,607.68 |
| Bad debts written off | 21,116.67 | 3,384.99 | 36,045.73 |
| Provision for Non performing assets | 8,167.20 | 6,457.58 | (1,890.12) |
| Other Provision and Contingencies | 261.20 | 121.69 | 34.40 |
| (Profit) / Loss on sale of fixed assets | 5.67 | 8.06 | 30.65 |
| Interest expenses on borrowings | 14,753.07 | 16,544.12 | 31,980.45 |
| Interest income on bank balances not considered as cash and cash equivalents | (77.76) | (74.13) | (189.38) |
| Esop Expenses -Material Risk Takers/Whole Time Director | 226.53 | 36.55 | 126.79 |
| Dividend Income | (17.76) | (14.00) | (50.40) |
| | 71,163.25 | 57,771.53 | 1,28,846.69 |
| Adjustments for | | | |
| (Increase)/Decrease in investments | (1,30,951.17) | 16,393.01 | (76,693.95) |
| (Increase)/Decrease in advances | (2,75,862.88) | (1,08,732.73) | (2,86,757.30) |
| Increase/(Decrease) in deposits | 2,77,539.82 | 1,70,202.48 | 2,55,882.55 |
| (Increase)/Decrease in other assets | (3,035.76) | (4,388.64) | (14,220.45) |
| Increase/(Decrease) in other liabilities and provisions | 32,557.83 | 11,987.48 | 24,708.43 |
| Direct taxes paid | (9,865.87) | (10,170.50) | (15,819.22) |
| Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (A) | (38,454.78) | 1,33,062.63 | 15,946.75 |
| Cash flow from investing activities | | | |
| Purchase of fixed assets | (6,092.51) | (2,793.86) | (9,275.45) |
| Proceeds from sale of fixed assets | 149.62 | 97.44 | 177.04 |
| Interest received from bank balances not considered as cash and cash equivalents | 77.76 | 74.13 | 189.38 |
| Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities (B) | (5,865.13) | (2,622.29) | (8,909.03) |
| Cash flow from financing activities | | | |
| Increase/(decrease) in borrowings (net) | (27,712.44) | (1,03,533.00) | (1,54,892.00) |
| Proceeds from issue of share capital (including share premium) | 481.25 | 1,621.63 | 57,396.93 |
| Share issue Expenses | - | - | (1,114.15) |
| Interest paid on borrowings | (15,258.12) | (17,630.73) | (33,547.79) |
| Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities (C) | (42,488.71) | (1,19,542.10) | (1,31,657.01) |
| Net Increase /(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A)+(B)+(C) | (86,808.62) | 10,898.24 | (1,24,619.29) |
| Cash and Cash equivalents at beginning of the period / year | 2,13,251.46 | 3,37,870.75 | 3,37,870.75 |
| Cash and Cash equivalents at end of the period / year | 1,26,442.84 | 3,48,768.99 | 2,13,251.46 |

Note: Cash and Cash equivalents comprise of cash on hand, Balances with Reserve Bank of India, Balance with Banks and money at call and short notice.



Notes

- 5 The above unaudited financial results (along with the notes given below) hereafter described as "Statement" of Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited ("Bank" or "ESFBL") for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on October 31, 2022 and have been subjected to a limited review by the statutory auditors of the Bank (T R Chadha & Co LLP, Chartered Accountants and Varma & Varma, Chartered Accountants). The report thereon is unmodified.
- 6 The above financial results of the Bank have been prepared in accordance with the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, generally accepted accounting principles in India, including Accounting Standards as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI).
- 7 The Bank has applied its significant accounting policies in the preparation of these financial results consistent with those followed in the annual financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022. Circulars/ directions issued by RBI is implemented prospectively when it becomes applicable.
- 8 The Capital adequacy ratio ("CAR") of the Bank has been computed as per applicable Basel II Standardized approach in accordance with RBI Master Circular No. DBR.No.BP.BC.4./21.06.001/2015-16 dated July 1, 2015 on Prudential Guidelines on Capital Adequacy and Market Discipline - New Capital Adequacy Framework (NCAF). The Bank makes Pillar III disclosures as part of Market Discipline as per the said circular. In addition to this, the Bank provides disclosures on Leverage ratio as per Basel III- Capital Regulations (vide Circular DOR.CAP.REC.3/21.06.201/2022-23 dt. April 1, 2022) Further, the bank makes disclosures on liquidity coverage ratio (vide ref. RBI/2013-14/635 DBOD.BP.BC.No.120 / 21.04.098/2013-14 dt. June 9, 2014 read together with the RBI circular DBR.No.BP.BC.80/21.06.201/2014-15 dated 31st March, 2015 on 'Prudential Guidelines on Capital Adequacy and Liquidity Standards- Amendments') and Net Stable Funding Ratio (vide ref. RBI/2017-18/178 DBR.BP.BC.No.106/21.04.098/2017-18 dt. May 17 2018) These disclosures are available on the Bank's website at the following link: <https://ir.equitasbank.com/reports-and-presentations/html>. These disclosures have not been subjected to audit or limited review.
- 9 The Board of Directors of Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited (ESFBL) and Equitas Holdings Limited (EHL) at their respective Meetings held on March 21, 2022 approved the revised Scheme of Amalgamation (Scheme) between EHL, ESFBL and their respective shareholders, after complying with the Minimum Public Shareholding (MPS) requirements through Qualified Institutions Placement (QIP) of its equity shares in February 2022. The Scheme was then filed with the Stock Exchanges and RBI for necessary approvals/ sanctions.
- Upon coming into effect of this Scheme and in consideration of the amalgamation of EHL with ESFBL, ESFBL, without any further application, act or deed, shall issue and allot to each of the equity shareholders of EHL as on the Record Date defined in the Scheme, 231 equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each credited as fully paid up of ESFBL, in respect of every 100 Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each fully paid up held by them in EHL.
- During the quarter, RBI vide its letter dated May 6, 2022 has conveyed its 'no-objection' to our proposal for voluntary amalgamation of EHL with ESFBL. Observation letters on the draft scheme of amalgamation with 'No adverse observations' from the stock exchanges were received on June 10, 2022 including the observations of SEBI. Consequently, Joint application by EHL and ESFBL for the Scheme has been filed under sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 with the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Chennai Bench (NCLT) on June 18, 2022 seeking directions on convening Meeting of shareholders and creditors of EHL and ESFBL.
- Subsequently, NCLT has passed an order dated July 22, 2022 directing EHL and ESFBL to convene meetings of their respective Equity Shareholders and Unsecured Creditors on September 06, 2022 and Depositors holding deposits above Rs.3 lakhs in ESFBL on September 07, 2022. As directed by NCLT, Extraordinary General Meetings were held by EHL & ESFBL on 6th & 7th September 2022 respectively, wherein the necessary resolutions were passed by the Shareholders, Creditors and Depositors of the respective companies with requisite majority. As part of further process, Company petition has been filed before NCLT, which is pending for hearing.
- 10 India is emerging out of the COVID 19 pandemic and the operations have returned to normalcy during the quarter. The bank continues to monitor and assess the impact of the Pandemic on its operations and financials, including the possibility of higher defaults by customer, which however largely depend on external factors including new information on severity of the new and evolving virus variants, if any. All information available upto the date of these results have been considered and adequately dealt with in preparation and presentation of these Financial results.
- 11 Details of resolution plan implemented under the Resolution Framework for COVID-19-related Stress as per RBI circular dated August 6, 2020 (Resolution Framework 1.0) and May 05, 2021 (Resolution Framework 2.0) as at September 30, 2022 are given below:

Format B

(Amount in ₹ .crore)

| Type of Borrower | Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequent to implementation of resolution plan - Position as at the end of previous half - year (A)\$ | Of (A) aggregate debt that slipped into NPA during the half - year | Of (A) amount written off during the half - year # | Of (A) amount paid by the borrower during the half - year ## | Exposure to accounts classified as Standard consequent of implementation of resolution plan - Position as at end of this half-year |
|--------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Personal Loans | 14.49 | 2.38 | - | 0.41 | 11.70 |
| Corporate persons* | 12.36 | 0.93 | 0.39 | 2.71 | 8.72 |
| Of which, MSMEs | 5.70 | 0.16 | - | 0.81 | 4.73 |
| Others | 1,196.65 | 187.42 | 63.42 | 304.22 | 705.01 |
| Total | 1,223.50 | 190.73 | 63.81 | 307.34 | 725.43 |

*As defined in Section 3(7) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016

represents debt that slipped into NPA and was subsequently written off during the half year

includes change in the balances on account of interest

\$ Excludes other facilities to the borrowers which have not been restructured

There were 1028 borrower accounts having an aggregate exposure of ₹ 62.49 Crore to the Bank, where resolution plans had been implemented under RBI's Resolution Framework 1.0 dated August 6, 2020 and modified under RBI's Resolution Framework 2.0 dated May 5, 2021.

- 12 Details of loans transferred / acquired during the quarter ended September 30, 2022 under the RBI Master Direction on Transfer of Loan Exposures dated September 24, 2021 are given below:

- (i) The Bank has not transferred any non-performing assets (NPAs).
- (ii) The Bank has not transferred any Special Mention Account (SMA) and loan not in default.
- (iii) The Bank has not acquired any "loans not in default" from other entities through assignment.
- (iv) The Bank has not acquired any stressed loan.



- 13 The Bank has granted 1,78,01,704 options under the ESFB Employees Stock Option Scheme 2019 (ESFB ESOP Scheme) to eligible employees of the Bank and employees of the Holding company (Equitas Holdings Limited) as defined during the half year ended September 30, 2022. Out of total 7,70,67,094 options granted till September 30, 2022, 2,95,15,282 Options were vested and 1,27,42,803 options were lapsed, and 2,20,19,029 options are yet to be vested.
- 14 During the half year ended September 30, 2022, the Bank has allotted 16,43,498 equity shares of ₹ 10/- each, fully paid up, on exercise of options by its employees and employees of the Holding company (Equitas Holdings Limited) in accordance with the ESFB ESOP Scheme.
- 15 During the half year ended September 30, 2022, The Bank has realised ₹ 2.00 Crore from sale of Priority Sector Lending Certificates ('PSLC'). The same is amortised on a straight-line basis over the tenor of the certificate. The Bank has recognised ₹ 1.00 Crore as income during the period ended September 30, 2022 and has deferred ₹ 1.00 Crore of PSLC fee income.
- 16 Other Income includes fees earned from providing services to customers, Interchange fee income, selling of third-party products, profit on sale of investments (net), profit on sale of Priority Sector Lending Certificates, recoveries from accounts previously written off, etc.,
- 17 As per RBI Circular DOR.AUT.REC.12/22.01.001/2022-23 dated April 07, 2022, for the purpose of disclosure under Accounting Standard 17, Segment reporting, 'Digital Banking' has been identified as a sub-segment under Retail Banking by Reserve Bank of India (RBI). However, as the proposed Digital Banking Unit (DBU) of the Bank has not yet commenced operations and having regard to the discussions of the DBU Working Group formed by Indian Banks' Association (IBA) (which included representatives of banks and RBI), reporting of Digital Banking as a separate sub-segment of Retail Banking Segment will be implemented by the Bank based on the decision of the DBU Working Group.
- 18 The ratios and other information which are to be disclosed as per Regulation 52(4) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, have been disclosed to the extent considered applicable.
- 19 Previous period / year figures have been reclassified/regrouped, wherever necessary, to conform to the current period / year classification/ grouping.

For Equitas Small Finance Bank Limited



P N Vasudevan

Place: Chennai
Date: October 31, 2022

Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer